description prepared by Dykstra Associates, PC, as set forth on Exhibit A annexed 

hereto and incorporated herein, and as further depicted on the survey prepared by 

Dykstra Associates, PC, as set forth on Exhibit B annexed hereto and incorporated 

herein, for a total consideration in the amount of Fifteen Thousand ($15,000.00) 

Dollars. 

Section 2. The Town Manager, and any and all other Town officials, are hereby 

directed and authorized to perform all acts necessary to effectuate the purposes 

of this Ordinance. 

Section 3. Should any section, paragraph, sentence, clause, or phrase of this

[...]

Margron, P.E., REM, CEA of 

Professional Consulting, Inc., recommends in his letter dated February 11, 2022, approving 

Change Order No. 2, for the Repairs to the Final Clarifier at the Wastewater Treatment 

Plant Project resulting in an additional two hundred and seventy-four (274) day extension 

for completion for an overall contract time of four hundred and fifty-eight (458) days and 

an increase in the amount of $23,765.53 to account for several unforeseen issues 

highlighted in Mr. Margron’s letter dated February 11, 2022, that arose during construction 

for a new contract total of $372,263.53; and 

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer certifies funding in the amount of $23,765.53

[...]

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Town Council of the Town of Newton that 

it hereby concurs with the Town Sewer Engineer’s recommendation and accepts 

Change Order No. 2 for the Repairs to the Final Clarifier at the Wastewater Treatment 

Plant Project to extend the project completion date by two hundred and seventy-four 

(274) days, for an overall contract time of four hundred and fifty-eight (458) days and an 

increase in the amount of the project of $23,765.53 for a new contract total of 

$372,263.53; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a copy of Change Order No. 2, and Mr. Margron’s 

recommendation letter of February 11, 2022 be attached to and made part of this

[...]

provided, however, that 

in all cases, a portion of the Interest shall be payable by the Borrower to the I-Bank prior 

to the Maturity Date as provided in Section 4 hereof. 

“Principal” means the principal amount of the Loan, at any time being the lesser 

of (i) Five Hundred Fifty-Five Thousand Dollars ($555,000), or (ii) the aggregate 

outstanding amount as shall actually be disbursed to the Borrower by the I-Bank 

pursuant to one or more Loan Disbursement Requisitions, which Principal shall be 

payable by the Borrower to the I-Bank (i) on the Maturity Date or (ii) with respect to any